PPIC STATEWIDE SURVEY NOVEMBER 2019

Californians and Their Government—November 2019
Full Crosstabs — Likely Voters Only

Methodology Note:

Findings are based on a survey of 1,711 California adult residents, with 70 percent interviewed on cell phones (1,200 interviews) and 30 percent
interviewed on landline telephones (511 interviews). Live landline and cell phone interviews were conducted in English and Spanish according to the
respondents’ preferences. Interviews took an average of 18 minutes to complete. Interviewing took place on weekend days and weekday nights
November 3-12, 2019.

These crosstabs are based on a subgroup of 1,008 California adult likely voters. The sampling error, taking design effects from weighting into
consideration, is +4.3 percent at the 95 percent confidence level for the unweighted sample of 1,008 likely voters. The sampling error for unweighted
likely voter subgroups is larger. For the 682 Democratic Primary likely voters, it is +5.1 percent. Sampling error is only one type of error to which
surveys are subject. Results may also be affected by factors such as question wording, question order, and survey timing.

If you have any questions or require additional information regarding this survey, please contact surveys@ppic.org



mailto:surveys@ppic.org
https://www.ppic.org/survey/
https://www.ppic.org/publication/ppic-statewide-survey-californians-and-their-government-november-2019/
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - November 2019

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘ltgl é’:,‘l_:;:fe Los Angeles OraDnig:oSan SF Bay Area
Q1. Overall,dt_io you approve 48% 75% 12% | 44% 76% 45% 19% 31% 47% 57% 44% 57%
oFthe way that Gavin _ disapprove 45% 16% | 85% | 46% | 14% | 47% | 76% 62% 47% 36% 49% 36%
Newsom is handling  (voL) don't know 7% 9% | 3% | 10% | 10% | 8% | 4% 7% 7% 8% 7% 7%
his job as governor of
California? Unweighted n 1001 448 279 227 359 270 352 178 114 232 183 207
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites [ Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q1. Overall,d(_io you approve 43% 53% 52% 44% 58% 56% 44% 50% 43%
ofthe way that Gavin _ disapprove 51% | 39% | 39% | 49% | 33% | 38% | 48% | 43% 50%
Newsom is handling  (voL) don't know 6% 8% 10% 6% 9% 6% 8% 7% 7%
his job as governor of
California? Unweighted n 502 498 192 603 169 190 807 754 246
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q1. Overall,dc_io you approve 47% 43% 53% 55% 44% 48% 46% 58% 44% 57%
of the way that Gavin _ disapprove 46% 50% 39% 38% 44% 48% | 47% 33% 50% | 36%
Newsom is handling  (voL) don't know 7% 7% 8% 7% 12% 5% 7% 8% 6% 7%
his job as governor of
California? Unweighted n 156 255 588 217 234 437 863 138 719 255

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - November 2019

PPIC Statewide Survey

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q2. Do you approve or approve 42% 65% 11% 40% 68% 37% 18% 28% 42% 44% 44% 51%
disapprove of the way
that Governor disapprove 46% 21% 80% 50% 20% 47% 74% 60% 49% 40% 44% 38%
Newsom is handling
the issue of wildfires (VOL) don't know 12% 14% 9% 10% 12% 16% 9% 11% 9% 16% 11% 10%
and power shutoffs in i
California? Unweighted n 1010 450 282 229 356 279 354 178 114 236 185 209
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites [ Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q2. Do you approve or approve 39% 46% 49% 39% | 47% | 44% | 41% 44% 37%
disapprove of the way
that Governor disapprove 52% 40% 40% 50% 38% 43% 47% 43% 52%
Newsom is handling
the issue of wildfires (VOL) don't know 9% 15% 12% 11% 15% 13% 11% 12% 11%
and power shutoffs in i
California? Unweighted n 508 501 195 607 170 192 814 763 246

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q2. Do you approve or approve 44% 37% 46% 51% 39% 39% 42% 46% 40% 48%
disapprove of the way
that Governor disapprove 47% 52% 40% 38% 45% 51% 47% 40% 49% 40%
Newsom is handling
the issue of wildfires (VOL) don't know 9% 1% 14% 1% 16% 10% 12% 14% 12% 13%
and power shutoffs in i
California? Unweighted n 158 255 595 217 236 440 871 139 725 257

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
9

Fieldwork: November 3-12, 201
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - November 2019

Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘ltgl é’:,‘l_:;:fe Los Angeles OraDnig:oSan SF Bay Area
Q3. Overall, do you approve 39% 61% 9% 39% 63% 34% 16% 31% 32% 51% 35% 39%
g??ﬁg\ﬁa‘;{rtﬂ;atl?‘l;rove disapprove 51% 27% 83% 51% 25% 56% 76% 61% 58% 38% 56% 52%
California Legislature (VOL) don't know 10% 11% 8% 10% 12% 10% 7% 7% 10% 12% 9% 10%
is handling its job?  ynweighted n 1002 447 | 283 | 225 | 354 | 274 | 354 177 113 235 183 207

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q3. Overall, doyou  aPprove 35% | 43% | 43% | 36% [ 45% | 45% | 36% 40% 37%
g??r:g\Cvea?(rtﬂlzlstatw;rove disapprove 58% 45% 48% 54% 44% 48% 53% 49% 56%
California Legislature (VOL) don't know 8% 11% 9% 0% | 1% | 7% 1% 1% 7%
is handling its job?  ypweighted n 505 496 195 602 169 | 193 | 805 754 247

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';flﬁ,h”' egsﬁcllgtg?i ) Sollege | <40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
Q3. Overall, do you approve 42% 34% 42% 41% 37% 40% 38% 48% 35% 47%
ﬁ??ﬁg‘ﬁa;ftﬂzatﬂzrwe disapprove 50% 57% 47% 48% 55% 50% 53% 44% 55% 45%
California Legislature (VOL) don't know 8% 9% 10% 11% 8% 10% 10% 8% 10% 8%
is handling its job? Unweighted n 159 255 586 216 234 439 862 140 718 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019

Page 4



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - November 2019

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘ltgl é’:,‘l_:;:fe Los Angeles OraDnig:oSan SF Bay Area
?;6 Ntovz; tthkLng better off 22% 17% | 23% | 32% | 17% | 23% | 24% 18% 22% 20% 24% 24%
ut your ow
Wrs?dnal financ;eﬁ%-t worse off 22% 13% | 30% [ 21% | 15% | 23% | 27% 26% 19% 22% 17% 19%
ould you say tha
you and your family  same 57% 71% 47% 46% 66% 54% 49% 56% 57% 58% 59% 56%
are financially better
off, worse off),l orjust [VOL]don't know 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
about the same as a )
year ago? Unweighted n 1015 451 284 231 359 278 356 177 115 237 186 211
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q;- NtOW, thinking better off 25% 18% 24% 20% 24% 25% 20% 21% 23%
about your own
Wrs?dnal financshs.‘ worse off 21% 23% 16% 23% 23% | 23% | 21% 19% 27%
ould you say tha
you and your family  same 54% 59% 59% 57% 52% 53% 59% 59% 49%
are financially better
off, worse offy or just VOL] don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
s ,Or)
about the same as a
year ago? Unweighted n 510 504 195 612 169 193 817 767 247
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q;- Ntow, thinking better off 16% 25% 21% 15% 20% 27% 20% 28% 21% 22%
about your own
s\?rs?dnal financzehs.t worse off 22% 24% 20% 27% 24% 16% 23% 14% 23% 18%
ould you say tha
you and your family  same 62% 50% 59% 58% 56% 56% 56% 58% 55% 60%
are financially better
off, worse off¥ orjust [VOL]don't know 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
about the same as a
year ago? Unweighted n 160 256 597 219 236 444 875 140 730 257

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - November 2019

PPIC Statewide Survey

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland [o) /S
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con VearI‘I;; Err]n?)li]re Los Angeles ra&ggo an | s Bay Area
5.8 le think divided i
33. Some people thin divided into haves and| g0 73% | 51% | 57% | 76% | 63% | 50% 60% 50% 70% 65% 68%
divided into economic
ﬁ;?/l;?:étt:,ev:‘rfﬁ’:s and ot divided that way 32% 24% | 42% | 38% | 21% | 32% | 45% 30% 46% 28% 33% 29%
ogh'ers think it is not
ngﬁﬁ‘i‘nﬂ‘fﬁ;’:ay- Do (voL] don't know 4% 3% 7% 5% 3% 6% | 4% 10% 4% 2% 2% 3%
_California is divided
into haves and have-  ypweighted n 1002 447 | 279 | 227 | 354 | 277 | 351 174 114 234 184 209
nots, or not divided?
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
5. S le think divided i
Q5. Some people thin divided into haves and| gy, | 6% | 61% | 63% | 69% | 68% | 62% | 63% 66%
divided into economic
e e ue” 2" notdivided thatway | 35% | 20% | 38% | 32% | 28% | 28% | 34% | 34% 28%
ogh_ers think it is not
divided that way. Do (yoL] don't know 4% 5% 1% 5% 3% | 4% | 4% 4% 6%
you think that
_California is divided
into haves and have-  ypweighted n 502 499 193 602 170 193 | 805 757 244
nots, or not divided?
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
5. S le think divided i
3a5. Some people thin divided into haves and| 39, 60% 67% 67% 67% 61% | 64% 62% 60% | 69%
divided into economic
ﬁ;%‘é?ﬁafl‘f’vﬂf}‘l’fs and ot divided that way 30% 35% 30% 28% 29% 36% | 31% 36% 34% 29%
ogh'ers think it is not
divided that way. Do [y ] don't know 6% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 5% 2% 6% 1%
you think that
California is divided
into haves and have-  ypweighted n 159 257 584 217 235 437 862 140 717 258
nots, or not divided?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - November 2019

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
haves 49% 50% 49% 50% 54% | 46% 45% 46% 39% 46% 59% 57%
Q6. If you had to have-nots 34% 35% | 31% | 31% | 35% | 34% | 34% 38% 33% 40% 24% 29%
these g;‘oups are you [VOL] neither 11% 10% 13% 16% 6% 13% 15% 7% 16% 12% 14% 8%
; " on't know o (] () (] (] () (] () (] o (4 (]
in; the haves orhave- yoL] don't k 5% 5% | 7% | 2% | 4% | 7% | 5% 8% 12% 2% 3% 7%
Unweighted n 988 447 275 221 355 270 344 172 113 229 182 207
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
haves 48% 50% 39% 56% 41% 55% 46% 49% 50%
Q6. If you had to " 0 0 0, 0 0 0 o 0 o
choose, which of have-nots 35% 34% 43% 28% 39% 34% 34% 35% 33%
these groups are you [VOL] neither 13% 10% 10% 11% 15% 8% 13% 12% 10%
in; the haves or have- (oL ] don't know % | 6% 7% 5% | 5% | 3% | 7% 5% 7%
Unweighted n 496 491 192 594 165 193 791 742 245
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only . gzgztgign Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
haves 34% 45% 60% 26% 42% 68% 51% 37% 54% 38%
Q6. If you had to have-nots 48% 39% 24% 59% 41% 17% | 33% 39% 28% | 47%
choose, which of ) ° ° 2 ° ° ° ° 2 ° °
these groups are you [VOL] neither 13% 10% 12% 10% 15% 9% 11% 16% 12% 10%
in; the haves or have-  1yoL] don't know 5% 6% 5% 6% 3% 6% | 5% 8% 6% 4%
Unweighted n 154 253 579 219 232 433 852 136 707 255

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - November 2019

PPIC Statewide Survey

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con . Los Angeles p SF Bay Area
Valley Empire Diego
Q7. If you were asked upper class 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 3% 2% 2%
to use one of these ) o o N o o o o o o o o o
commonly used upper-middle class 18% 20% 19% 17% 22% 14% 18% 13% 15% 17% 23% 24%
ggr;‘::sf°“'”t1'i‘§hsxz'jl' |, middle class 47% 44% | 54% | 45% | 38% | 54% | 54% 55% 50% 42% 50% 49%
you say’ you belong lower-middle class 21% 23% 15% 26% 26% 17% 18% 22% 25% 23% 21% 14%
in? The upper class, o+ class 11% 12% | 9% | 8% | 12% | 14% | 7% 9% 10% 14% 4% 10%
upper-middle class, ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
middle class, lower-  1vOL] don't know 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2%
middle class, or lower
class? Unweighted n 1005 451 280 227 360 274 353 177 114 236 185 208
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
?7. If you wefr:ehasked upper class 3% 1% 3% 2% 0% 1% 2% 2% 2%
o use one of these
corl;momy used upper-middle class 20% 16% 12% 24% 12% 19% 18% 17% 21%
ggf;‘:essfﬂ;lﬂi‘:hsxzi:l' |, middle class 44% | 50% | 47% | 49% | 42% | 40% | 51% 49% 44%
you say,you belong lower-middle class 22% 21% 25% 21% 23% 25% 20% 22% 21%
in?
e e lower class 10% | 1% | 13% | 4% [ 22% | 14% | 8% 10% 12%
m:gg:g zigzz !;)rmllg\;er [VOL] don't know 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
class? ’ Unweighted n 504 500 195 605 168 193 807 759 245

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : '
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate

?7. If you wefrtehasked upper class 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 1%
commonly used . upper-middie class 8% 17% 24% 3% 10% 34% | 19% 13% 23% | 9%
names for the social  middle class 42% 44% 53% 31% 51% 53% | 46% 53% 50% | 40%
you say' you belong lower-middle class 32% 23% 15% 37% 31% 7% 22% 20% 17% 31%
in?
el SiasS lower class 16% 14% 4% 29% 7% 1% | 10% 12% 7% | 19%
m:gg:g g:g:: {;v'llg;;er [VOL] don't know 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
class? ’ Unweighted n 158 256 590 220 233 443 865 140 720 257

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - November 2019

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘ltgl é’:,‘l_:;:fe Los Angeles OraDnig:oSan SF Bay Area
Q8. Do you think that People have equal 44% 26% | 66% | 48% | 21% | 47% | 66% 50% 55% 40% 41% 42%
in California today opportunity
e a1l qual Sovernment should doj g0 67% | 24% | 39% | 72% | 45% | 23% 36% 40% 52% 51% 53%
opportunity to get
ahead, or [2] the (VOL) both 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0%
government should do
more to make sure (VOL) neither 4% 3% 4% 7% 3% 3% 7% 9% 2% 3% 6% 0%
that all Californians
have an equal (VOL) don't know 3% 2% 5% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 2% 5%
opportunity to get
ahead. Unweighted n 1004 445 282 228 356 274 354 174 114 234 185 208
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q8. Do you think that People have equal 48% | 409 409 46% | 41% | 37% | 479 429 489
in Califgrnia today opportunity % e % i e % * e e
[ROTATE] [1] all government should do
people have an equal more 45% 51% 56% 43% 53% 60% 42% 49% 43%
opportunity to get
ahead, or [2] the (VOL) both 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
government should do i
more to make sure (VOL) neither 5% 4% 4% 5% 3% 2% 6% 4% 6%
that all Californians
have an equal (VOL) don't know 1% 6% 0% 5% 2% 1% 5% 4% 3%
opportunity to get
ahead. Unweighted n 507 496 195 603 168 193 806 759 244
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q8. Do you think that Pe°P'r‘t* h"!}’e equal 43% 41% 46% 36% 42% 48% | 43% 49% 50% 31%
in California today opportunity
[ROTATE] [1] all government should do
people have an equal more 52% 49% 45% 56% 51% 43% 49% 42% 39% 65%
opportunity to get
ahead, or [2] the (VOL) both 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
government should do
more to make sure (VOL) neither 2% 5% 5% 5% 3% 4% 4% 5% 6% 2%
that all Californians
have an equal (VOL) don't know 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 1%
opportunity to get
ahead. Unweighted n 160 256 586 218 234 435 868 136 720 257

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - November 2019

Party Ideology Region
Democratic primary likely voters onl, Likel Mod/ Other
P v Y Y ikely voters Dem Lib Con | Los Angeles Southern | SF Bay Area
California
Joe Biden 24% 24% | 20% | 29% 19% 28% 22%
Cory Booker 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0%
Pete Buttigieg 7% 7% 7% 7% 5% 6% 10%
Kamala Harris 8% 8% 8% 7% 7% 7% 9%
Bernie Sanders 17% 17% | 20% | 13% 24% 14% 8%
o1 if the March 3, Tom Steyer 1% 1% | 0% | 2% 1% 1% 1%
primary for president Elizabeth Warren 23% 24% 29% 12% 22% 21% 28%
werl being heldfoday,  Andrew Yang 5% 5% | 5% | 7% 7% 8% 3%
candidates, who would Amy Klobuchar 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
you vote for?
?rsoﬂe;neebe 4% 4% 1% 10% 6% 1% 6%
specify
(VOL) don't know 9% 9% 8% 12% 7% 11% 12%
Unweighted n 503 445 310 189 142 121 130
Democratic primary likely voters onf Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
primary fixely Y| Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Joe Biden 30% 19% 27% 24% | 20% | 10% | 31% 25% 21%
Cory Booker 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Pete Buttigieg 9% 5% 2% 9% 6% 1% 10% 8% 4%
Kamala Harris 7% 8% 9% 7% 9% 9% 7% 7% 10%
Q11 If the March 3 Bernie Sanders 19% 17% 26% 13% | 19% | 29% | 10% 16% 21%
e viarcl
: N 2, Tom Steyer 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
2020 Democratic
primary for president Elizabeth Warren 18% 26% 8% 28% 24% 30% 18% 23% 21%
were being held today, e\ vang 3% 7% 5% 2% | 14% | 12% | 2% 4% 1%
and these were the
candidfte?, whowould  Amy Klobuchar 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0%
you vote 1or?
;’;pi‘;’i‘;;)""e else 7% 3% 7% 4% | 2% | 4% | 4% 4% 6%
(VOL) don't know 5% 12% 1% 10% 5% 3% 13% 10% 7%
Unweighted n 217 286 120 287 90 105 398 387 116
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College Graduate

Annual Household Income

Home Ownership

D ti ] likel, I( I
emocratic primary likely voters only Nt:cgtrgI C;:L?;ltzge g?ggﬁgtee <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ own Rent
Joe Biden 26% 21% 30% 19% 22% 28% 18%
Cory Booker 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Pete Buttigieg 4% 10% 5% 4% 10% 8% 5%
Kamala Harris 9% 6% 8% 10% 8% 7% 9%
Q11. If the March 3 Bernie Sanders 21% 13% 22% 18% 15% 14% 24%
2020 Democratic Tom Steyer 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
rimary for president :
Were being held today, ~ Elizabeth Warren 20% 26% 12% 26% 27% | 22% | 22%
and these were the Andrew Yang 4% 7% 8% 2% 6% 4% 6%
candidates, who would
you vote for? Amy Klobuchar 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 2% 0%
or someone else
(specify) 5% 3% 1% 8% 3% 4% 5%
(VOL) don't know 10% 8% 12% 10% 6% 10% 8%
Unweighted n 205 298 119 129 214 341 150

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019

Page 11



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - November 2019

Party Ideology Region
1 ] ] Likel Mod/ Other
Democratic primary likely voters only ikely voters Dem Lib Con | Los Angeles Southern | SF Bay Area
California
Joe Biden 16% 16% | 16% | 15% 20% 6% 18%
Cory Booker 4% 4% 5% 2% 4% 7% 3%
Pete Buttigieg 13% 14% 16% 8% 7% 18% 17%
Kamala Harris 10% 9% 8% 14% 7% 13% 12%
Bernie Sanders 19% 20% 19% 18% 18% 19% 23%
Q11a. And, who would Tom Steyer 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1%
be your second choice .
for the Democratic Elizabeth Warren 20% 21% | 25% 12% 22% 20% 17%
nomination for
president? Andrew Yang 4% 4% | 4% | 5% 7% 2% 1%
Amy Klobuchar 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3%
z;;:;$f"eehe 4% 4% | 2% | 6% 5% 1% 2%
(VOL) don't know 7% 5% 2% 14% 6% 11% 3%
Unweighted n 438 388 280 155 127 103 110
Democratic primary likely voters only Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Joe Biden 15% 16% 12% 15% 20% 13% 17% 16% 14%
Cory Booker 5% 2% 9% 2% 3% 5% 3% 4% 2%
Pete Buttigieg 13% 13% 6% 21% 3% 6% 18% 13% 13%
Kamala Harris 9% 11% 7% 10% 14% 4% 14% 9% 13%
Bernie Sanders 15% 21% 20% 16% 20% 31% 11% 19% 16%
Q11a. And, who would Tom Steyer 5% 0% 6% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 0%
be your second choice Elizabeth Warren | 15% | 24% 17% 20% | 24% | 24% | 18% 21% 17%
for the Democratic
nomination for Andrew Yang 6% 3% 7% 4% 4% 6% 3% 4% 5%
president? Amy Klobuchar 2% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1%
orsomeoneelse | go | 9, 9% | 3% | 0% | 3% | 4% 4% 4%
(specify)
(VOL) don't know 6% 7% 7% 5% 10% 5% 8% 4% 15%
Unweighted n 195 243 99 252 83 100 338 333 105

Page 12



College Graduate

Annual Household Income

Home Ownership

Democratic primary likely voters only Not a college College

graduate graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ Own Rent

Joe Biden 18% 13% 14% 22% 13% 14% 19%

Cory Booker 5% 2% 8% 2% 2% 2% 6%

Pete Buttigieg 12% 15% 10% 14% 14% 18% 7%

Kamala Harris 7% 14% 7% 8% 12% 12% 7%

Bernie Sanders 22% 14% 20% 17% 19% 12% 25%

Q11a. And, who would Tom Steyer 2% 3% 3% 0% 2% 2% 2%

?e your s second f_hoice Elizabeth Warren 17% 25% 21% 20% 21% 21% 21%

r mocrati

n%mi:atign ?gra ¢ Andrew Yang 5% 4% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4%

president? Amy Klobuchar 1% 3% 0% 2% 3% 2% 0%
or someone else

(specify) 5% 2% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3%

(VOL) don't know 7% 6% 9% 8% 4% 7% 6%

Unweighted n 172 266 103 107 194 292 134

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - November 2019

Party Ideology Region
ic pri i Likel Mod/ Other
Democratic primary likely voters only ikely voters Dem Lib o Los Angeles Southern SF Bay Area
California
health care; health
insurance, health
costs; prescription 21% 20% 19% 25% 21% 21% 25%
drug costs;
Obamacare
environment;
pollution; global 14% 15% 17% 10% 5% 21% 18%
warming
jobs, economy 13% 13% 12% 15% 15% 17% 12%
Q12. Next, there are a immioration’ 27! 12% 12% | 8% | 18% 16% 9% 7%
series of presidential ducation: school
debates leading up to teea“c%ae;g"' schools, 5% 5% 6% 4% 8% 4% 3%
the March 3rd election.
Which one issue government in
would you most like to general, problems with
hear the presidential elected officials, 4% 3% 5% 2% 4% 3% 6%
candidates talk about political parties
kn‘:txﬁe:rm);vr;;‘d the homelessness 4% 4% 3% 6% 5% 1% 4%
guns, gun control 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4%
crime; gangs; drugs 2% 2% 2% 0% 0% 6% 0%
gsgif;’t‘,%i‘t’;“s' 2% 2% | 3% | 1% 4% 0% 3%
budget, deficit, taxes 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1%
other (specify) 13% 14% 15% 9% 12% 15% 11%
(VOL) don't know 5% 6% 4% 7% 7% 2% 7%
Unweighted n 506 448 310 192 140 123 130

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2019

PPIC Statewide Survey

L . Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic primary likely voters only X )
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
health care; health
insurance, health
costs; prescription 21% 22% 11% 24% 26% 13% 26% 24% 15%
drug costs;
Obamacare
environment;
pollution; global 13% 15% 4% 23% 7% 17% 13% 14% 14%
warming
jobs, economy 16% 11% 16% 11% 15% 16% 11% 12% 18%
Q12. Next, there are a immicration’ 2 | 10% | 13% | 24% | 5% | 13% | 15% | 10% | 10% 18%
series of presidential d tion: school
debates leading up to  PILEZHON; SCNOOLS, 6% 4% 7% 3% 7% | 10% | 2% 4% 9%
the March 3rd election. t€achers
Which one issue government in
would you most like to general, problems with
hear the presidential elected officials, 4% 4% 1% 5% 3% 1% 5% 3% 5%
candidates talk about political parties
Marer Drimoaney 4 1€ homelessness 2% | 6% 4% | 4% [ 5% | 3% | 5% 4% 4%
guns, gun control 0% 4% 5% 3% 0% 4% 2% 3% 1%
crime; gangs; drugs 3% 0% 6% 1% 0% 4% 0% 2% 0%
23;‘;;’;%;;’5‘5' 4% | 1% 3% 0% | 5% | 3% | 1% 2% 1%
budget, deficit, taxes 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 0%
other (specify) 14% 12% 13% 14% 11% 11% 14% 12% 16%
(VOL) don't know 3% 7% 5% 5% 5% 1% 8% 7% 2%
Unweighted n 217 289 120 287 91 107 399 391 115

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 16-25, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2019

College Graduate Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
Democratic primary likely voters onl,
1 primary lixely v Y |Notacollege |  College | g4, | §40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
graduate graduate
health care; health
insurance, health
costs; prescription 18% 25% 10% 28% 24% 20% 30% 0% 26% 15%
drug costs;
Obamacare
environment;
pollution; global 12% 17% 9% 8% 22% 16% 6% 0% 13% 15%
warming
jobs, economy 13% 14% 16% 10% 13% 11% 23% 0% 12% 16%
Q12. Next, there are a  immioration’ 2. 15% 8% 18% 10% 10% | 10% 19% 0% 1% | 13%
series of presidential ducation: school
dmmwmwmwmf“ﬁmm“°“' 5% 5% 5% 7% 4% 6% 2% 0% 4% 6%
the March 3rd election. téachers
Which one issue government in
would you most like to general, problems with
hear the presidential elected officials, 2% 6% 3% 3% 5% 4% 1% 0% 5% 2%
candidates talk about political parties
Mrer ooy 1€ homelessness 6% 2% 8% 4% 2% | 4% 3% 0% 2% 8%
guns, gun control 4% 0% 2% 4% 2% 3% 1% 0% 3% 3%
crime; gangs; drugs 3% 0% 4% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 3%
gsgﬂgﬁﬁfﬁs' 2% 2% 3% 4% 0% | 2% 3% 0% 1% 3%
budget, deficit, taxes 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1%
other (specify) 12% 14% 13% 12% 12% 14% 8% 0% 15% 11%
(VOL) don't know 6% 5% 8% 6% 4% 6% 4% 0% 6% 5%
Unweighted n 208 297 120 131 213 425 81 0 342 152

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 16-25, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - November 2019

Q13.What's more
important to you that
Democrats nominate
the presidential
candidate [ROTATE]
[1] (whose positions
on the issues come
closest to yours), or
the candidate [2] (who
seems most likely to
defeat Donald Trump
in November 2020)?

positions on the
issues come closest to|
yours

Party Ideology Region
D tic primary likely vot I Likely vot Other
emocratic primary likely voters only ikely voters Dem Lib Mcodl Los Angeles Southern | SF Bay Area
on California
the presidential
candidate whose
Q13.What's more positions on the 36% 35% 33% 43% 40% 34% 37%
important to you that issues come closest to|
Democrats nominate yours
the presidential .
y the candidate who
candidate [ROTATE] o015 most likely to 55% 56% | 58% | 50% 49% 58% 57%
[1] (whose positions  j co¢ Donald Trump
on the issues come
closest to yours), or o o 0 o o 0 o
the candidate [2] (who (VOL) both 6% 7% 8% 3% 7% 7% 4%
seems most likely to
defeat Donald Trump  (VOL) don't know 2% 2% 1% 4% 4% 1% 2%
in November 2020)?
Unweighted n 505 448 310 191 141 122 131
Democratic primary likely voters onf Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
P Y v Y Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
the presidential
candidate whose
38% 35% 41% 29% 45% 54% 25% 34% 43%

the candidate who
seems most likely to
defeat Donald Trump

(VOL) both

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

52% 58% 54% 60% 48% 36% 67% 56% 52%
8% 6% 2% 9% 5% 8% 6% 7% 4%
2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
220 285 120 287 90 107 398 388 117

College Graduate Annual Household Income | Home Ownership
Democratic primary likely voters only Not a college College
graduate graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ Own Rent

the presidential

candidate whose
Q13.What's more positions on the 42% 29% 46% 33% 34% 29% 46%
important to you that issues come closest to|
Democrats nominate yours
the presidential .

H the candidate who

candidate [ROTATE]  goomg most likely to 50% 63% 43% 61% 60% | 62% | 45%
[1] (whose positions  y.coa¢ Donald Trump
on the issues come
closest to yours), or ) 0 ) 0 0 0 0
the candidate [2] (who (VOL) both 7% 6% 10% 2% 4% 6% 7%
seems most likely to
defeat Donald Trump  (VOL) don't know 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%
in November 2020)?

Unweighted n 206 298 120 130 213 342 150

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - November 2019

Party Ideology Region
Democratic primary likely voters only | Likel Other
ikely voters Dem Lib :\:’IOdI Los Angeles Southern | SF Bay Area
on California
Q14. How closely are very closely 37% 38% 40% 34% 41% 35% 39%
you following the - o o o o o o o
news about fairly closely 43% 42% 47% 36% 34% 53% 47%
candidates for the not too closely 17% 17% 12% 26% 23% 12% 13%
2020 presidential
election;very closely, not at all closely 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2%
fairly closely, nottoo  (yoL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
closely, or not at all
closely? Unweighted n 508 451 312 192 142 122 131
Democratic primary likely voters onl Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
primary ey ¥ | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q14. How closely are very closely 43% 34% 26% 43% 37% 27% 43% 40% 29%
you following the : o o o o o o o o o
news about fairly closely 36% 48% 42% 45% 42% 53% 38% 43% 45%
candidates for the not too closely 18% 16% 29% 10% | 19% | 20% | 15% 14% 24%
2020 presidential
election;very closely, not at all closely 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 0% 4% 3% 2%
fairly closely, nottoo  (yQoL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
closely, or not at all
closely? Unweighted n 220 288 121 289 91 107 401 390 118
Education Annual Household Income | Home Ownership
Democratic primary likely voters only : Some
H.gl:) z;;hool §°"e3e GCrggﬁgfe <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Own | Rent
education
Q14. How closely are very closely 32% 38% 40% 29% 35% 45% 38% 37%
you following the : o o o o o o o o
news about fairly closely 35% 44% 47% 44% 50% 39% 42% 45%
candidates for the not too closely 27% 17% 1% 24% 13% 15% 17% 17%
2020 presidential
election;very closely, ot at all closely 6% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1%
fairly closely, nottoo  (yoL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
closely, or not at all
closely? Unweighted n 88 122 298 120 132 215 344 151

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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Party Ideology Region
Democratic primary likely voters only | Likel t Other
ey VOIers | pem | Lib | Mod/ | Los Angeles | Southern | SF Bay Area
Con California
Q15. How enthusiastic cxremey. 47% 46% | 54% | 34% 45% 48% 47%
would you say you are
about voting for very enthusiastic 32% 32% 32% 33% 33% 32% 37%
president in next
year's election; :gmi“s"l*;‘" c 17% 17% | 13% | 25% 19% 17% 14%
extremely
en:nusiaS:iC, very not enthusiastic 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2%
enthusiastic,
somewhat not at all enthusiastic 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1%
husiasti
e ot (VOL) don't know 0% 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0%
all enthusiastic? Unweighted n 506 449 | 311 | 191 142 122 129
. . Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic primary likely voters only
Male | Female | Latinos [ Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q15. How enthusiastic Catremely . 46% | 48% | 34% | 53% | 49% | 42% | 50% | 49% 41%
would you say you are
about voting for very enthusiastic 28% 35% 35% 29% 33% 32% 32% 32% 32%
ident i ) t
presiaent in nex
year's election; 2‘;{}‘1‘3"5"";2‘“ c 20% | 15% 25% 14% | 16% | 23% | 13% 15% 21%
extremely
en:nusiaS:iC, very not enthusiastic 3% 2% 3% 2% 0% 1% 3% 2% 1%
enthusiastic,
somewhat not at all enthusiastic 4% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 5%
husiasti
e oot (VOL) don't know 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0%
all enthusiastic? Unweighted n 219 | 287 120 288 91 107 | 399 389 117
Education Annual Household Income | Home Ownership
Democratic primary likely voters onl) i Some
primary Hely Y| Highschool | ¢ojieqe Sollege | <ga0k |$40k-579k | $80k+ | Own | Rent
Y education
... extremely o, o, o o, o, o, o 0
Q15. How enthusiastic ot 44% 40% 54% 37% 45% 55% 51% 41%
would you say you are enthusiastic
about voting for very enthusiastic 33% 38% 27% 36% 37% 27% 30% 36%
president in next somewhat
year's election; enthusiastic 17% 19% 15% 23% 16% 14% 16% 18%
extremely
enmusiastim very not enthusiastic 4% 0% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3%
enthusiastic,
somewhat not at all enthusiastic 2% 2% 2% 1% 0% 3% 2% 3%
husiasti
e %yt (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
all enthusiastic? Unweighted n 87 121 298 120 130 215 343 150

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - November 2019

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q1. Proposition 1315 yes 48% 1% | 24% | 44% | 68% | 45% | 29% 36% 38% 50% 49% 60%
Preschool, K-to-12,
and College Health no 36% 15% | 59% | 41% | 13% | 38% | 59% 48% 40% 32% 42% 27%
and Safety Bond Act
of 2020. Initiative
Statute." If the election (VOL) don't know 16% 14% | 17% | 15% | 19% | 17% | 12% 16% 22% 18% 9% 13%
were being held today,
would you vote year or y,yeighted n 999 448 277 226 357 273 349 174 111 233 185 209
no on Proposition 13?
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q6. Proposition 1315 yes 47% | 50% | 66% | 42% | 55% | 53% | 47% |  49% 47%
Preschool, K-to-12,
and College Health no 40% 31% 26% 42% 22% 29% 38% 36% 34%
and Safety Bond Act
of 2020. Initiative . o o o o o o 0 o o
Statute.’ If the election (VOL) don't know 13% | 19% 8% 16% | 23% | 18% | 15% 15% 19%
were being held today,
would you vote year or y,yeighted n 500 | 498 194 602 | 165 | 191 | 803 753 245
no on Proposition 13?

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : f
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q6. Proposition 1315 yes 50% 45% 50% 54% | a6% | 48% | 47% | 57% M% | 64%
Preschool, K-to-12,
ang go;lig% Heglt;lc L 32% 38% 35% 27% 38% 40% | 37% 29% 41% 24%
and Safety Bond Ac
of 2020. Initiative
Statute.' If the election (VOL) don't know 18% 17% 14% 19% 16% 12% 16% 15% 18% 12%
were being held today,
would you vote year or yy, yejghted n 158 252 587 216 233 438 862 137 718 253
no on Proposition 13?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - November 2019

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘ltgl é’:,‘l_:;:fe Los Angeles OraDnig:oSan SF Bay Area
Q17. How important to Very important 39% 38% 39% 38% 37% 38% 42% 33% 41% 43% 36% 40%
%’ﬁé'dﬁtﬂ'ﬁ,?"twme of somewhat important 35% 42% 29% 33% 41% 32% 32% 34% 28% 31% 43% 38%
Proposition 13--is it not too important 11% 9% 12% 15% 10% 12% 12% 18% 16% 10% 6% 10%
;g"nl:;wﬁ:ﬁ;";soﬂant’ not at all important 8% 5% 10% 9% 4% 9% 10% 11% 6% 8% 10% 4%
not too important, or  (VOL) don't know 7% 6% 9% 5% 9% 8% 4% 4% 10% 7% 6% 8%
not at all important?  yhyejghted n 1008 451 | 279 | 228 | 350 | 276 | 352 175 112 237 186 210
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q17. How important to Very important 34% 43% 48% 35% 40% 31% 42% 35% 46%
¥|~?: \;zttgg r?utcome of somewhat important 36% 34% 37% 35% 36% | 37% | 34% 40% 24%
Proposition 13—is it  hot too important 12% 10% 9% 12% 8% 15% 9% 10% 15%
very important, not at all important 10% 5% 4% 9% 7% 7% 8% 8% 7%
somewhat important,
not too important, or  (VOL) don't know 8% 7% 2% 8% 9% 9% 7% 7% 9%
not at all important?  ypyeighted n 506 501 195 608 | 167 | 192 | 811 761 246

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';rsﬂc;‘“' eg?:llgtg?i ) Sollege | <40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
Q17. How important to Very important 47% 34% 38% 40% 44% 33% 38% 43% 39% 38%
%’ﬁé'dﬁtﬂ'ﬁ,?"twme of somewhat important 32% 38% 34% 34% 30% 39% 35% 36% 32% 40%
Proposition 13—is it  hot too important 8% 10% 14% 10% 13% 12% 11% 12% 12% 9%
very important, not at all important 7% 9% 7% 7% 6% 9% 8% 4% 9% 5%
somewhat important,
not too important, or  (VOL) don't know 7% 8% 7% 10% 6% 7% 8% 4% 8% 7%
not at all important?  ypyejghted n 160 256 590 220 233 440 869 139 724 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - November 2019

Likely voters

Party

Dem Rep Ind

Lib

Ideology

Mod Con

Central
Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q18. What if there was

a state ballot measure Yyes
to have commercial
properties taxed

according to their no
current market value
and direct some of this
new tax revenue to
state funding for K-to-
12 public schools?
Would you vote yes or Unweighted n
no?

(VOL) don't know

46%

63% 23% | 43%

63%

44% 28% 36%

37%

56%

43%

48%

45%

25% 70% 49%

24%

48% 66% 61%

50%

36%

48%

38%

9%

12% 7% 8%

13%

8% 6%

3%

13%

8%

9%

14%

1013

451 282 230

359

278 355 177

115

235

187

210

Gender
Male | Female

Race/Ethnicity

Latinos | Whites | Other

Age
18-44 | 45+

Children in Household
No Yes

Q18. What if there was

a state ballot measure Yyes
to have commercial
properties taxed

according to their no
current market value
and direct some of this
new tax revenue to
state funding for K-to-
12 public schools?
Wq’uld you vote yes or Unweighted n
no?

(VOL) don't know

41% 50%

56% 42% 50%

53% 42%

45% 47%

53% 37%

41% 49% 35%

40% 47%

44% 48%

5% 13%

3% 9% 15%

7% 11%

1% 4%

510 502

195 611 168

193 815

765 247

High school
only

Education

Some
college
education

College
Graduate

Annual Household Income

<$40k

$40k-$79k

$80k+ | Native

Nativity

Naturalized | Own

Home Ownership

Rent

Q18. What if there was

a state ballot measure yes
to have commercial
properties taxed

according to their no
current market value
and direct some of this
new tax revenue to
state funding for K-to-
12 public schools?
Would you vote yes or Unweighted n
no?

(VOL) don't know

44%

43% 49%

52% 46% 45% 45%

49%

41%

56%

46%

49% 41%

36% 42% 51% 46%

41%

52%

32%

10%

8% 10%

12% 12% 4% 9%

10%

7%

12%

157

258 596

220 236

442 873

140

727

258

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - November 2019

Likely voters

Party
Dem Rep

Ind

Lib

Ideology

Central

Mod Con Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Orange/San

Los Angeles Diego

SF Bay Area

Q19. What if there was
a state ballot measure Y©S
to raise the state

income tax paid by the po
wealthiest Californians
and corporations to
raise revenues for K-
to-12 public

schools? Would you
vote yes or no?

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

56%

81% 31%

46%

81%

52% 33% 46%

58%

65% 51%

57%

38%

13% 66%

46%

12%

41% 64% 51%

38%

30% 43%

36%

6%

6% 3%

7%

7%

7% 3% 3%

5%

6% 6%

7%

1014

452 282

230

360

278 354 178

114

235 187

211

Gender
Male | Female

Race/Ethnicity
Latinos | Whites

Other

18-44 | 45+ No

Age Children in Household

Yes

Q19. What if there was
a state ballot measure Y¢S
to raise the state

income tax paid by the po
wealthiest Californians
and corporations to
raise revenues for K-
to-12 public

schools? Would you
vote yes or no?

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

51% 61%

65% 52%

62%

64% 53% 58%

52%

45% 31%

31% 43%

31%

33% 40% 36%

43%

3% 8%

5%

5%

7%

3% 7% 6%

6%

510 503

195

610

170

194 815 765

248

High school
only

Education

Some
college
education

College
Graduate

Annual Household Income

<$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+

Native

Nativity

Naturalized | Own Rent

Home Ownership

Q19. What if there was
a state ballot measure
to raise the state
income tax paid by the po
wealthiest Californians
and corporations to
raise revenues for K-
to-12 public

schools? Would you
vote yes or no?

yes

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

59%

55%

57%

66% 58% 52%

56%

60%

51% 67%

36%

40%

37%

27% 35% 44%

38%

35%

44% 27%

5%

5%

6%

6% 7% 4%

6%

4%

5% 6%

158

257

597

220 235 444

874

140

728 258

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - November 2019

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
320- Howl;:oncell')nedt very concerned 30% 32% 29% 30% 26% 31% 33% 31% 32% 24% 23% 40%
ave you been abou
the th);eat of power somewhat concerned 27% 29% 24% 29% 32% 25% 25% 28% 26% 24% 28% 32%
shutoffs to prevent o o o o o o o o o o o o
wildfires where you not too concerned 19% 19% 20% 19% 21% 20% 19% 16% 14% 27% 21% 12%
Ugf; cHave you been  not at all concerned 22% 20% | 26% | 21% | 21% | 23% | 24% 25% 27% 24% 28% 16%
somewhat concerned, (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0%
not too concerned, or i
not at all concerned? Unwelghted n 1016 451 284 231 359 279 356 178 115 236 187 21
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q20. How concerned  very concerned 28% 32% 29% 31% | 33% | 27% | 33% 30% 30%
have you been about
the threat of power somewhat concerned | 23% 31% 25% 25% 33% 28% 27% 28% 26%
shutoffs Whara'sel  not too concerned 20% | 19% | 24% | 19% | 15% | 24% | 17% | 19% 20%
live? Have youbeen ot at all concerned | 28% | 17% | 22% | 24% | 19% | 21% | 23% 22% 24%
very concerned,
somewhat concerned, (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
not too concerned, or
not at all concerned? Unweighted n 511 504 195 612 170 194 817 767 248

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : :
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only coteg Graduate
education
320- HOWgonceLnedt very concerned 26% 31% 32% 30% 31% 30% 31% 29% 31% 30%
ave you been abou

the th‘ll'eat of power somewhat concerned 35% 21% 28% 29% 27% 26% 26% 35% 29% 25%
ey wibrevert, ot too concerned 13% 26% 17% 17% | 25% | 21% | 21% |  12% 18% | 21%
{;Zf;cgﬁ‘é:rmlé been ot at all concerned 24% 22% 22% 23% 17% 24% | 22% 24% 22% | 25%
somewhat concerned, (VOL) don't know 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
not too concerned, or .
not at all concerned? Unweighted n 159 258 597 220 236 443 876 140 729 259

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - November 2019

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘ltgl é’:,‘l_:;:fe Los Angeles OraDnig:oSan SF Bay Area
Q20a. How concerned very concerned 34% 36% | 27% | 40% | 31% | 39% | 32% 27% 44% 27% 34% 38%
{’,fg’fh’;;’;‘tl:,?f;,‘iﬁ,?ﬁ;‘; somewhat concerned 25% 2% | 21% | 25% | 27% | 26% | 22% 27% 17% 28% 22% 27%
wheLe you live? Have not too concerned 20% 20% | 23% | 16% | 24% | 14% | 21% 18% 20% 20% 24% 17%
Oou been ver'
‘éoncemed, sgmewhat not at all concerned 21% 17% | 28% | 19% | 18% | 21% | 26% 27% 19% 25% 20% 17%
22222:223 ggztg’&‘ (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
all concerned? Unweighted n 1016 452 283 231 360 279 355 178 115 236 187 211
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
EZOa. How concerned very concerned 34% 35% 32% 35% 36% 35% 34% 35% 34%
the, fhyrg;'t':;ii';,,?,':,‘;g; somewhat concerned | 20% | 29% | 27% | 24% | 25% | 28% | 23% | 24% 25%
wheﬁe you live? Have not too concerned 19% 20% 20% 18% | 23% | 19% | 20% 20% 19%
ou been ve
Zoncerned, Q’,mewhat not at all concerned 26% 16% 20% 23% 16% 18% 23% 21% 22%
gggggmgg ggtntot;Oat (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
all concerned? Unweighted n 512 503 195 612 170 194 817 767 248
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egﬂgzggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
SZOa. Hovoll) conczrned very concerned 33% 33% 36% 37% 34% 32% 35% 31% 34% 37%
the Shyoat o?exiﬁ,fﬁg; somewhat concerned 29% 22% 25% 23% 28% 24% | 24% 31% 25% | 23%
whef you live? Have not too concerned 13% 23% 19% 21% 18% 20% 20% 19% 19% 19%
ou been ve
Zoncerned, gmewhat not at all concerned 25% 21% 20% 18% 20% 24% 22% 18% 21% 20%
gggggmgg g:’tnf;gt (VOL) don't know 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
all concern’ed? Unweighted n 160 258 596 220 236 444 876 140 730 259

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘ltgl é’:,‘l_:;:fe Los Angeles OraDnig:oSan SF Bay Area
. great deal 16% 13% | 22% | 13% | 12% | 15% | 21% 15% 16% 20% 19% 9%
Q21. When it comes to
handling the issue of quite a lot 17% 19% | 16% | 19% | 18% | 18% | 16% 14% 17% 17% 23% 16%
g;’;’\"/i'nf"}v‘;l‘gffif;?how some 32% 38% | 25% | 32% | 37% | 34% | 26% 34% 30% 35% 27% 34%
much confidence do  very little 29% 26% 31% 28% 29% 24% 30% 33% 32% 23% 22% 37%
Loy o vidos aveat (VOL) none at all 4% 2% | 3% | 6% | 3% | 5% | 6% 4% 3% 3% 8% 3%
deal, quli_teI a”lot, some, (VOL) don't know 2% 1% 3% 2% 0% 4% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2%
or very little? Unweighted n 1009 449 | 282 | 208 | 358 | 277 | 354 177 114 237 186 206
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
) great deal 15% | 17% | 19% | 15% | 18% | 11% | 18% 15% 19%
Q21. When it comes to
handling the issue of quite a lot 13% | 21% | 18% | 14% | 23% | 23% | 14% 17% 17%
gfg""li’nf"‘;i'l‘gffif;?how some 31% | 33% | 29% | 33% | 35% | 32% | 32% 34% 28%
much confidence do  very little 32% 26% 30% 32% 18% 25% 30% 28% 31%
Loy rovidonh aveat (VOL) none at all 7% | 2% | 2% | 6% | 3% | 7% | 3% 5% 4%
deal, quite a lot, some, (VOL) don't know 2% 1% 2% 1% | 3% | 1% | 2% 2% 2%
or very little? Unweighted n 510 | 498 | 194 | 609 | 168 | 193 | 811 763 245
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : '
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only colleg Graduate
education
0, 0, 0, 0 0, () 0, 0, 0, 0,
Q21. When it comes o 9"eat deal 23% 14% 15% 17% 13% 16% | 15% 21% 16% | 15%
handling the issue of quite a lot 22% 20% 13% 22% 18% 16% | 16% 22% 17% | 17%
g?;’\’leegf"‘”‘:l‘gfflffefhow some 25% 33% 35% 30% 37% 30% | 32% 33% 30% | 38%
much confidence do  very little 26% 28% 31% 25% 24% 33% 31% 17% 31% 25%
i eVl (o2t (VOL) none at 4% 4% 5% 5% 7% 3% | 5% 2% 4% | 5%
deal, quite a lot, some, (VOL) don't know 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 5% 2% 0%
or very little? Unweighted n 159 256 592 218 234 440 | 869 140 724 257

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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Party Ideology Region
Likel t

fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘ltgl é’:,‘l_:;:fe Los Angeles OraDnig:oSan SF Bay Area
Q22. Howbconcﬁrned very concerned 63% 61% 63% 61% 57% 70% 62% 69% 55% 66% 58% 62%
B homeless Somewhat concerned 24% 27% | 25% | 24% | 29% | 17% | 26% 21% 29% 25% 28% 24%
people in_tyotuzj loe,ak not too concerned 7% 9% 7% 5% 9% 8% 5% 6% 8% 5% 8% 10%
community today? Are
you very concerned, . not at all concerned 5% 2% | 5% | 9% | 3% | 5% | 7% 4% 8% 3% 6% 4%
zgmgg@gﬁgﬁzgii (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
not at all concerne’d? Unweighted n 1013 450 283 231 358 279 354 176 115 237 186 211

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q22. How concerned  very concerned 62% 64% 69% 62% 60% | 64% | 62% 61% 68%
are you about the o o o o o o o o o
presence of homeless somewhat concerned 25% 24% 19% 26% 25% 24% 24% 26% 20%
people iqtyotuiiloc?ak not too concerned 6% 8% 6% 7% 9% 5% 8% 7% 8%
community today? Are
you very concerned,  notatall concerned | 6% | 4% 6% | 4% | 5% | 6% | 4% 5% 4%
zgﬂzvghc“gnc‘;ma"ﬁv (VOL) don't know 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
not at all concerne’d? Unweighted n 508 504 195 611 168 192 816 764 248

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egzltl:gtgiz N Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

Q22. Howbcon(‘.ﬁrned very concerned 66% 64% 61% 68% 63% 59% 64% 60% 62% 65%
B omeless Somewhat concerned 20% 26% 25% 21% 26% 26% | 25% 19% 24% | 26%
people iqtyotuzloc’?k not too concerned 7% 5% 9% 6% 5% 9% 6% 13% 8% 5%
community today? Are
you very concerned,  not at all concerned 6% 5% 4% 5% 4% 6% | 5% 7% 5% 3%
zgm‘ghggncg;gz;"?rv (VOL) don't know 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
not at all concerne’d? Unweighted n 159 256 596 219 235 442 873 140 728 257

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019

Page 27



PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - November 2019

Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘ltgl é’:,‘l_:;:fe Los Angeles OraDnig:oSan SF Bay Area
023.t:1n tILe last 1t2|’1_ « increased 61% 53% 69% 63% 50% 66% 67% 65% 57% 66% 55% 58%
months, do you thin
that the presyence of decreased 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2%
cgmﬁ'&s; '?:szu'r?ity stayed the same 35% 44% | 20% | 35% | 45% | 30% | 31% 33% 39% 29% 40% 38%
zas incregsed,t g (VOL) don't know 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 3% 2%
ecreased or staye
about the same?y Unweighted n 1013 450 283 230 359 279 354 178 115 235 186 210
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q23.th tl'(lie last 151_ K increased 63% 59% 63% 60% 59% 64% 59% 59% 66%
months, do you thin
that the presyence .of decreased 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2%
ggl'}‘rﬁ'(‘fcs:l 'gf)‘r’rfr':u'r’]‘ity stayed the same 33% | 38% | 32% | 37% | 38% | 32% | 37% 37% 31%
zas incregsed,t d (VOL) don't know 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1%
ecreased or staye
about the same?y Unweighted n 509 503 195 611 169 194 815 765 247
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q23.t:1n ﬂ:ie last 151_ K increased 67% 59% 60% 61% 64% 58% 61% 58% 62% 60%
months, do you thin
that the presyence .of decreased 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2%
Cgmﬁfcsasl 'gf)‘r’lfr:fu';‘ity stayed the same 29% 36% 38% 34% 33% 39% | 35% 37% 34% | 36%
zas ianegsed,t d (VOL) don't know 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
ecreased or staye
about the same?y Unweighted n 160 258 593 218 236 442 874 139 729 258

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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Party Ideology

Likely voters
v Dem | Rep | Ind | Lib | Mod | Con (\;/ZTlt;;I I'E’l‘;i'l‘fe

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q24. A new state
policy could require
local governments to
construct enough
shelter beds so that
any homeless person
requesting to come
indoors can do so. In
general, do you favor
or oppose this
proposal?

favor

oppose

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

70% 88% 52% 63% 91% 66% 50% 60% 2%

2%

68%

75%

25% 8% 42% 30% 7% 29% 42% 34% 20%

23%

29%

21%

5% 4% 6% 7% 2% 5% 8% 6% 8%

5%

3%

3%

1006 448 283 225 356 277 351 174 114

233

187

210

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes

Q24. A new state
policy could require
local governments to
construct enough
shelter beds so that
any homeless person
requesting to come
indoors can do so. In
general, do you favor
or oppose this
proposal?

favor

oppose

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

63% 78% 75% 67% 79% 7% 68% 72% 66%

34% 16% 22% 28% 17% 21% 26% 22% 31%

4% 6% 3% 5% 4% 3% 6% 6% 2%

507 498 191 610 166 193 808 760 245

Education Annual Household Income Nativity

High school Some
only education Graduate

college College | _g4oy | 540k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own

Home Ownership

Rent

Q24. A new state
policy could require
local governments to
construct enough
shelter beds so that
any homeless person
requesting to come
indoors can do so. In
general, do you favor
or oppose this
proposal?

favor
oppose
(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

68% 74% 68% 80% 73% 66% 70% 70%

64%

81%

24% 22% 27% 15% 25% 30% 25% 26%

30%

15%

7% 4% 4% 5% 2% 4% 5% 3%

5%

4%

160 254 590 216 235 439 868 138

724

255

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘ltgl é’:,‘l_:;:fe Los Angeles OraDnig:oSan SF Bay Area
Q25. Overall, doyou  approve 39% 8% 87% 38% 6% 41% 76% 56% 46% 29% 45% 30%
approve or disapprove disapprove 59% 91% 12% 57% 94% 54% 23% 41% 52% 70% 54% 67%
of the way that Donald
Trump is handling his (VOL) don't know 2% 1% 1% 5% 0% 4% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3%
job as president? Unweighted n 1009 451 | 284 | 227 | 359 | 274 | 355 178 114 233 187 210
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q25. Overall, doyou  aPprove 47% | 32% | 36% | 45% | 26% | 32% | 43% 37% 44%
approve or disapprove disapprove 52% 65% 62% 54% 73% 66% 55% 60% 54%
of the way that Donald
Trump is handling his (VOL) don't know 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
job as president? Unweighted n 506 502 194 609 169 194 | 811 761 247

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';ﬁﬁlhw' eg?ﬁggg ) Gollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
Q25. Overall, doyou approve 42% 43% 35% 34% 35% 43% 41% 32% 45% 30%
ﬁ??ﬁg\ﬁa;ftﬂzagggg‘{g disapprove 57% 54% 63% 64% 62% 55% 58% 65% 53% 70%
Trump is handling his (VOL) don't know 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1%
job as president? Unweighted n 159 256 592 219 235 442 870 139 724 257

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .

v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘ltgl é’:,‘l_:;:fe Los Angeles OraDnig:oSan SF Bay Area
Q26. Overall, doyou approve 21% 29% 16% 15% 29% 17% 17% 11% 25% 27% 22% 21%
alf’?r:we ortﬂis%pgrove disapprove 74% 66% 80% 80% 64% 79% 81% 86% 69% 70% 74% 73%
O e wa' e U.o.
Congressyis handling (VOL) don't know 4% 5% 3% 5% 6% 4% 3% 3% 6% 3% 4% 6%
its job? Unweighted n 1006 445 283 230 356 272 356 177 114 236 185 207

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q26. Overall, doyou approve 21% 22% 27% 20% 22% 23% 21% 21% 24%
?,?tpﬁg‘ﬁamtﬂfﬁpgmve disapprove 75% 73% 69% 75% 75% 73% 74% 75% 73%
Congressyis han'dl'ing (VOL) don't know 4% 5% 4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 5% 4%
its job? Unweighted n 507 498 192 608 167 193 | 808 757 248
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . .

only egﬁggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q26. Overall, doyou approve 25% 19% 22% 26% 19% 20% 19% 36% 21% 22%
a?tpgoveaortﬂisaplsorove disapprove 72% 76% 74% 71% 75% 76% | 77% 60% 74% 75%
O e Wi e U.o.
Congressyis handling (VOL) don't know 3% 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 5% 3% 5% 3%
its job? Unweighted n 160 254 590 218 234 438 868 138 721 257

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘ltgl é’:,‘l_:;:fe Los Angeles OraDnig:oSan SF Bay Area
Q27. Do you approve  approve 48% 78% 9% 43% | 79% | 43% | 17% 31% 44% 51% 43% 61%
or disapprove of the
way the Democrats in disapprove 50% 20% 90% 54% 19% 53% 82% 67% 54% 47% 53% 37%
Congress are handling
the current (VOL) don't know 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2%
impeachment inquiry )
into Donald Trump? Unweighted n 1013 451 283 230 360 276 355 178 115 237 185 211
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q27. Do you approve  approve 42% 53% 52% 44% 59% 51% 46% 49% 45%
or disapprove of the
way the Democrats in disapprove 56% 44% 46% 54% 39% 47% 51% 49% 52%
Congress are handling
the current (VOL) don't know 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3%
impeachment inquiry )
into Donald Trump?  Unweighted n 508 504 195 611 169 194 814 764 248
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q27. Do you approve  approve 47% 42% 53% 50% 51% 46% 46% 59% 42% 57%
or disapprove of the
way the Democrats in disapprove 50% 56% 45% 47% 46% 52% 52% 38% 55% 41%
Congress are handling
the current (VOL) don't know 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2%
impeachment inquiry .
into Donald Trump?  Unweighted n 158 257 596 219 236 443 873 140 726 259

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .

v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘ltgl é’:,‘l_:;:fe Los Angeles OraDnig:oSan SF Bay Area
Q28. Do you think right direction 34% 13% 59% 37% 10% 33% 62% 45% 40% 28% 38% 29%
things in the United . .
States are generally  Wrong direction 63% 84% 39% 56% 86% 62% 35% 51% 59% 67% 59% 66%
going in the right (VOL) don't know 4% 3% 2% 7% 3% 5% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4%
direction or the wrong
direction? Unweighted n 998 448 278 226 356 275 349 177 112 230 183 208

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites [ Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q28. Do you think right direction 39% 29% 35% 36% 25% 26% 37% 31% 40%
things in the United . . o o o o " o o o o
States are generally ~ Wrong direction 58% 67% 61% 61% 69% 71% 59% 65% 58%
going in the right (VOL) don't know 3% 4% 3% 3% 6% 2% 4% 4% 3%
direction or the wrong
direction? Unweighted n 502 495 192 602 168 191 803 750 247
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .

only egzl(l:gtgiz N Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
Q28. Do you think right direction 38% 36% 29% 26% 33% 38% 33% 36% 38% 25%
things in the United L o o o o o o o o o o
States are generally ~ Wrong direction 60% 62% 65% 70% 63% 59% 63% 61% 59% 70%
going in the right (VOL) don't know 2% 2% 6% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 5%
direction or the wrong
direction? Unweighted n 159 253 584 218 232 439 860 138 721 250

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:,Z“tgsl El';i:?li Los Angeles Orasiigglfan SF Bay Area
Q29. Turning to good times 50% 29% | 81% | 51% | 24% | 55% | 76% 55% 52% 50% 45% 49%
economic conditions,
gﬁr}’r‘l’; ttl:‘;“:e;*;_afz bad times 40% 58% | 12% | 40% | 61% | 38% | 17% 34% 38% 38% 45% 44%
States wil have good (VOL) don't know 10% 13% | 7% | 9% | 15% | 7% | 8% 1% 10% 12% 10% 6%
times financially of jweighted n 1004 447 | 280 | 228 | 358 | 277 | 351 176 113 234 186 207
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q29. Turning to good times 57% | 44% | 52% | 53% | 40% | 39% | 55% 47% 57%
economic conditions,
gﬁr}’r‘l’; ttt?(lenr:(etxr;_a:z bad times 36% | 43% | 45% | 35% | 49% | 53% | 33% 40% 38%
States will have good (VOL) don't know 7% | 13% | 3% | 13% | 10% | 7% | 12% | 12% 5%
times financially or ;. weighted n 507 | 496 | 192 | o6 | 167 | 192 | 807 760 244
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . :
only egﬁz:lgggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q29. Turning to good times 50% 54% 47% 41% 52% 53% | 51% 43% 56% 40%
economic conditions,
gﬁr}’:; ttl?;nr!(etxht_afz bad times 43% 35% 42% 45% 37% 39% | 38% 47% 35% | 47%
States will have good (VOL) don't know 7% 1% 1% 13% | 1% 8% | 10% | 10% 10% | 12%
times financially of ;. weighted n 158 256 588 218 232 442 | 865 139 723 | 254

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .

v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘ltgl é’:,‘l_:;:fe Los Angeles OraDnig:oSan SF Bay Area
Q30. Next, based on  yes, should be 53% 85% 8% 51% | 88% | 47% | 20% 36% 49% 63% 46% 64%
what you know at this
point, do you think no, should not be 45% 14% 90% 47% 11% 49% 78% 62% 51% 36% 50% 35%
that Donald Trump
should or should not (VOL) don't know 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 0% 2% 4% 1%
be impeached and )
removed from office? Unweighted n 1008 450 281 228 358 274 354 177 114 235 183 211

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q30. Next, based on  yes, should be 47% 60% 60% 48% 65% 60% 51% 55% 50%
what you know at this
point, do you think no, should not be 51% 38% 37% 50% 33% 39% 47% 43% 48%
that Donald Trump
should or should not (VOL) don't know 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
be impeached and )
removed from office? Unweighted n 509 498 195 606 169 194 809 763 244
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . .

only egﬁggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q30. Next, based on  yes, should be 55% 49% 56% 58% 59% 50% 52% 62% 48% 63%
what you know at this
point, do you think no, should not be 44% 50% 41% 41% 38% 49% 46% 35% 50% 36%
that Donald Trump
should or should not (VOL) don't know 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1%
be impeached and i
removed from office? Unweighted n 159 255 592 220 232 441 869 139 722 258

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘ltgl é’:,‘l_:;:fe Los Angeles OraDnig:oSan SF Bay Area
responsibility of
government, single 25% 42% 5% 18% 47% 18% 8% 18% 18% 29% 23% 31%
payer
Q31. Do you think it is responsibility of
the responsibility of government, mix of
the federal private and ’ 26% 36% 8% 33% 35% 29% 12% 16% 28% 33% 23% 29%
government to make
sure all Americans governn?e!'\.t
have health care responsibility of
coverage or is that not ﬂovernment, don't 3% 3% 2% 5% 5% 2% 3% 3% 7% 2% 5% 2%
the responsibility of now
the federal not responsibility of
ﬁovﬁan'ment? Shouqld governre\ent Yy 43% 17% 84% 40% 12% 46% 75% 62% 44% 33% 47% 36%
ealth insurance...?
don't know 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2%
Unweighted n 1005 446 280 229 355 274 355 177 114 232 185 209
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites [ Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
responsibility of
government, single 25% 25% 36% 22% 27% 40% 18% 26% 22%
payer
tth‘I' Do you_lt)t_lli_?k itfis responsibility of
e responsibility o ;
the fedoral g:}:’,ﬁ[g’;‘ﬁgt’ mixof | 209 | 20% | 27% | 19% | 43% | 24% | 27% 26% 25%
government to make
sure all Americans governn?e'n.t
have health care responsibility of
coverage or is that not government, don't 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 2% 3% 4%
the responsibility of ~ know
the federal ibili
government? Should ggf/;ﬁm':ft'b“'ty of | 48% | 39% | 31% | 53% | 25% | 20% | s0% | 42% 48%
health insurance...?
don't know 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2%
Unweighted n 505 499 193 607 167 192 808 758 246
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
responsibility of
government, single 28% 28% 21% 35% 24% 21% 25% 24% 18% 40%
payer
tQh31. Do you_lt)l_1|i_?k itfis responsibility of
e responsibility o .
the federal Y g‘r’l‘;‘;{gg‘ﬁgt mix of 21% 20% 33% 26% 27% 27% | 25% 32% 25% | 28%
government to make
sure all Americans governn?e!'\.t
have health care responsibility of
coverage or is that not government, don't 4% 5% 2% 5% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4%
the responsibility of ~ know
the federal not responsibility of
ﬁovﬁ:;n'ment? Shou"ld goverm';ent Yy 46% 44% 41% 32% 45% 48% 45% 34% 53% 26%
ealth insurance...?
don't know 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 0% 2% 6% 2% 2%
Unweighted n 160 256 588 219 234 437 867 138 721 257

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
o o oo ont.. favor 65% 82% | 38% | 64% | 85% | 67% | 42% 57% 66% 1% 58% 69%
administered health
P'ani)f_omettl_mes‘;‘:at"ed oppose 30% 14% 57% 32% 12% 26% 54% 39% 29% 25% 37% 27%
a public option, tha
would compete with
private health (VOL) don't know 5% 4% 5% 4% 3% 7% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 3%
insurance plans and
be available to all Unweighted n 1002 450 | 278 | 225 | 357 | 273 | 353 178 113 232 182 209
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
e oy omont. favor 65% | 65% | 74% | 60% | 72% | 77% | 60% | 66% 62%
administered health
plan,bls'omeit:l'mesﬂ‘(:ail:led oppose 32% 29% 23% 35% 24% 22% 34% 29% 34%
a public option, tha
would compete with
private health (VOL) don't know 3% 6% 2% 5% 3% 1% 6% 5% 4%
insurance plans and
be available to all Unweighted n 506 | 495 | 193 | 604 | 168 | 193 | 805 756 245

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . .
only egﬁggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

Q32. Do you favor or o o o o o o o o o o
oppose a government- favor 62% 63% 69% 75% 67% 61% | 65% 68% 60% | 74%
administered health
plani)f_omettl_mestﬁat"ed oppose 32% 34% 27% 20% 28% 37% 31% 26% 35% 23%
a public option, tha
would compete with
private health (VOL) don’t know 6% 4% 5% 5% 6% 3% 4% 5% 5% 3%
insurar_mce plans and
be available to all Unweighted n 159 253 588 219 233 439 863 139 719 257
Americans?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .

v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘ltgl é’:,‘l_:;:fe Los Angeles OraDnig:oSan SF Bay Area
Q33. Do you have a favorable 46% 78% 9% 35% 78% 41% 16% 30% 42% 56% 45% 51%
favforableb?r an unfavorable 50% 19% 91% 58% 18% 55% 81% 67% 56% 42% 52% 44%
unravorabple
impression of the (VOL) don't know 3% 2% 1% 6% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 5%
Democratic Party?  ynweighted n 1007 449 | 282 | 228 | 357 | 274 | 355 178 113 237 185 208

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q33.Doyouhavea favorable 40% | 52% 54% | 41% | 61% | 54% | 43% 48% 42%
Larzlfgrvaoﬁlaeb?; an unfavorable 57% 44% 43% 57% 33% 42% 54% 49% 53%
impression of the (VOL) don't know 2% 4% 3% 2% 6% 4% 3% 3% 4%
Democratic Party? Unweighted n 503 503 195 607 167 192 | 810 761 245
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . .

only egﬁggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q33. Do you have a favorable 44% 42% 51% 53% 50% 41% 45% 55% 41% 56%
favfgrablaeb?r an unfavorable 50% 56% 46% 40% 48% 56% 52% 42% 56% 40%
unravor: e
impression of the (VOL) don't know 6% 2% 3% 6% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4%
Democratic Party? Unweighted n 159 254 593 217 236 441 867 140 724 255

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .

v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘ltgl é’:,‘l_:;:fe Los Angeles OraDnig:oSan SF Bay Area
Q34. Do you havea  favorable 34% 7% 77% | 28% 5% 34% | 66% 49% 45% 28% 33% 25%
fa\fforableb?r an unfavorable 62% 89% | 21% | 66% | 93% | 58% | 30% 45% 53% 70% 65% 66%
unravorabile
impression of the (VOL) don't know 4% 3% 2% 6% 2% 8% 4% 6% 3% 3% 2% 9%
Republican Party? Unweighted n 1004 448 | 280 | 226 358 | 272 353 176 113 236 182 210

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q34.Doyou havea favorable 37% 30% 30% 37% | 25% | 25% | 37% 31% 41%
fanorableb?r an unfavorable 58% 66% 66% 59% | 69% | 71% | 58% 66% 53%
unravorable
impression of the (VOL) don't know 4% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 4% 6%
Republican Party? Unweighted n 505 498 195 605 168 192 | 808 758 245
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . .

only egﬁggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q34. Do you havea  favorable 37% 37% 29% 28% 32% 37% 34% 29% 38% 24%
fa\ffgrabl:b?r an unfavorable 55% 60% 68% 65% 66% 59% 62% 62% 58% 71%
unravor: e
impression of the (VOL) don't know 8% 3% 4% 7% 2% 5% 4% 8% 4% 5%
Republican Party? Unweighted n 159 253 591 216 234 441 864 140 720 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - November 2019

Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘ltgl é’:,‘l_:;:fe Los Angeles OraDnig:oSan SF Bay Area
31‘:5k'e"p{jg‘|‘i;;’ff‘:ﬁg° adequate job 32% 33% | 36% | 29% | 31% | 27% | 38% 27% 22% 38% 35% 33%
De ’;‘3:;?,2’:;’,-2’;‘“ 4 third party is needed 57% 55% | 49% | 64% | 57% | 63% | 50% 59% 60% 52% 55% 56%
é?&?ic:a?;ggégﬁ or  [VOL] don't know 1% 12% | 15% | 7% | 12% | 10% | 12% 13% 18% 9% 1% 1%
m‘j’;j‘;';:{;,ait:n‘;‘gj’ed? Unweighted n 973 436 | 266 | 224 | 344 | 272 | 338 166 112 226 181 204

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
ﬁ’fj&“p{fgﬂ’é’f‘:;\ o adequate job 29% | 35% | 30% | 30% | 41% | 28% | 34% 33% 29%
De ’;‘3:;?,2&",—2';‘“ 9 third party is needed | 63% | 51% | 59% | 58% | 49% | e5% | 53% 55% 63%
%&EE%EE%EEA or  [VOL] don't know 8% | 14% | 11% | 12% | 10% | &% | 14% 12% 8%
i marty 1s nbaded? Unweighted n 404 | 478 | 192 | s87 | 150 | 188 | 780 | 731 242

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

“ig';ﬁ@h“' eg%ﬁgggn Jollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
8\3;55('(3"‘){]‘;?;2;2‘3‘:;‘ o adequate job 28% 33% 33% 35% 26% 32% | 29% 45% 30% | 33%
gﬁ?gg;ﬂgfeﬁiﬁies do third party is needed 58% 58% 56% 56% 61% 58% 60% 41% 57% 57%
fngreiis:anglggggre, or  [VOL] don't know 13% 10% 12% 9% 13% 10% | 1% 14% 13% 9%
do they do such a
m‘;;g%‘;:gait:n‘;‘;fed? Unweighted n 155 249 568 215 228 421 | 836 137 699 249

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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